Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Samsung Medical Center Sungkyunkwan University School of Medicine, 50 Irwon-dong, Gangnam-gu, Seoul 135-710, Korea. yooyoung.lee@samsung.com / heyu0a@gmail.com

Tel.: +82 2 3410 3544; +82 10 4999 4416; fax: +82 2 3410 0630.

Sep 9, 2023

Dear ESGO,

I am writing to express my sincere interest in serving on the ESGO Council in the upcoming 2024 election (Group 6). As a dedicated advocate and a supporter of the European Society of Gynecological Oncology (ESGO) mission, I am excited to contribute my skills, experience, and passion to further advance the goals and objectives of this esteemed organization.

Throughout my career as a gynecologic oncologist, I have witnessed the profound impact that ESGO has had on the field of gynecologic oncology. I firmly believe that, by actively participating in the ESGO Council, I can play a pivotal role in shaping the future of gynecological oncology in Europe and beyond.

My experience includes serving as the Chair of the Asian Society of Gynecologic Oncology (ASGO) Education Committee, a role that has provided me with valuable insights into international collaboration and education. This experience has equipped me with a comprehensive understanding of the challenges and opportunities in our field, as well as the ability to collaborate effectively with colleagues from diverse backgrounds.

If elected to the ESGO Council, I will focus on the following key priorities:

Enhancing Education: Building on my experience as the Chair of the Asian Society of Gynecologic Oncology (ASGO) Education Committee, I will commit to expanding ESGO's educational outreach, ensuring that the latest advancements in gynecological oncology are accessible to a broader audience, and facilitating continuous professional growth for our members.

Global Collaboration: Gynecological cancers know no boundaries, and I will strive to strengthen ESGO's collaborations with international organizations, drawing upon my experience in fostering partnerships on a global scale.

If elected, I will devote my energy, skills, and enthusiasm to advance the society's objectives and further elevate the field of gynecological oncology. I am excited about the opportunity to serve on the ESGO Council and thank you for considering my application.

I look forward to the opportunity to contribute to the continued success of ESGO.

Sincerely,

Yoo-Young Lee

CURRICULUM VITAE



Yoo-Young Lee, M.D., Ph.D.

Professor

Co-Chair, Education Committee, Asian Society of Gynecologic Oncology (ASGO)

Principal Editor, Journal of Gynecologic Oncology

Gynecologic Oncologist, Gynecologic Cancer Center

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology

Samsung Medical Center

Sungkyunkwan University School of Medicine Seoul, Korea

Tel: 82-2-3410-3544 Fax: 82-2-3410-0630

E-mail: yooyoung.lee@samsung.com / heyu0a@gmail.com

ORCID: 0000-0001-5902-9877

Area of Expertise

Gynecologic Oncology

Maximal cytoreductive surgery for advanced/recurrent gynecologic cancers

Minimally invasive surgery for early gynecologic cancers

Fertility preservation treatments for young patients with gynecologic cancers

Chemotherapy and target agents

Education

3.2011 – 2.2013 Ph.D., Chung-Ang University, College of Medicine

3.2004 – 8.2006 M.S.D., Kyungpook National University, College of Medicine

3.1994 – 2.2000 M.D., Kyungpook National University, College of Medicine

Professional Training

- 7.2016 2.2018 Clinical Fellowship of Gynecologic Oncology, University of Toronto, Princess

 Margaret Cancer Centre/ Sunnybrook Health Science Centre, Toronto, Canada
- 5.2008 2.2012 Clinical Fellowship of Gynecologic Oncology, Samsung Medical Center, Seoul, Korea
- 3.2001 2.2005 Residency, Samsung Medical Center, Seoul, Korea

Work Experience

- 3.2021 present Professor, Sungkyunkwan University School of Medicine, Samsung Medical Center
- 3.2015 2.2021 Clinical Assosiate Professor, Samsung Medical Center (excluding the perioid of clinical fellowship training at the University of Toronto between 7.2016 2.2018)
- 3.2012 2.2015 Clinical Assistant Professor, Samsung Medical Center